Group. The aim for annual revenue growth is at the level of 10
per cent. For 2025, the Group targets revenue to exceed NOK
15 billion and improved EBIT margin year-on-year across
all segments. For 2025, the Group targets gross-margin at
around 15 per cent, and EBIT margin at around 5 per cent.

Annual revenue growth targets by segment
•	 B2C - in the level of 10-12 per cent
•	 B2B - in the level of 8-10 per cent
•	 Distribution - expected in the level of 5 per cent,
	 with significant higher growth in 2021 due to new
	 agreements in place.

Further, Komplett Group expects annual operational capital
expenditures in the level of NOK 50 million. In order to
expand supply chain capacity and upgrade of IT systems
planned for in 2022 to 2023 the Group expects additional
investments in the level of NOK 400 million.

Komplett Group should have a sufficient capital structure to
provide financial flexibility and support growth targets and
dividend policy. The Group targets stable growing dividends
year-on-year, and a pay-out ratio of 60-80 per cent of net
profit adjusted for one-off and special items. Effective tax
rate in the level of statutory rate in Norway (currently 22 per
cent).

Page 15  /  Report Q3 2021

Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit and loss
Unaudited for the period ended 30 September 2021

Amounts in NOK million Note Q3 2021 Q3 2020 YTD 2021 YTD 2020 FY 2020
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 3,4  2 715  2 365  7 751  6 431  9 866
Cost of goods sold  -2 368  -2 052  -6 710  -5 547  -8 547
Employee benefit expenses  -127  -117  -362  -325  -465
Depreciation and amortisation expense 6,7  -32  -34  -97  -101  -137
Other operating expenses 6  -109  -100  -329  -298  -440
Total operating expenses  -2 637  -2 303  -7 498  -6 272  -9 589
Operating result (EBIT)  79  63  254  158  276

Net finance income and expenses 6  -5  -4  -15  -15  -24
Profit before tax  74  58  239  144  253
Tax expense  -14  -9  -21  -24  -32
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  60  49  218  120  221

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Items that will or may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Foreign currency rate changes  -1  1  -8  10  9
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  58  51  210  130  230

Earnings per share (basic and diluted) 5  0,83  1,02  -40,26  1,78  5,20

Financial statements and
notes

Page 16  /  Report Q3 2021

Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position
Unaudited for the period ended 30 September 2021

Amounts in NOK million Note 30/09/2021 30/09/2020 31/12/2020
Unaudited Unaudited Audited

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill 7  461  359  358
Software 7  112  115  113
Other intangible assets 7  75  59  58
Total intangible assets  648  533  529
Right-of-Use assets 6,7  242  271  255
Machinery and fixtures 7  31  43  36
Total property, plant and equipment  273  314  291
Deferred tax asset  29  21  32
Investments in equity-accounted associates  10  7  9
Other receivables 6  38  46  44
Total other non-current assets  76  75  85
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  997  922  905

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories  1 074  920  880
Trade receivables - regular  560  537  491
Trade receivable from deferred payment arrangements  127  142  152
Other current receivables 6  312  248  258
Cash and cash equivalents  33  12  54
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  2 105  1 859  1 834

TOTAL ASSETS  3 102  2 780  2 739

Page 17  /  Report Q3 2021

Amounts in NOK million Note 30/09/2021 30/09/2020 31/12/2020
Unaudited Unaudited Audited

EQUITY
Share capital  29  29  29
Share premium  1 075  1 075  1 075
Other equity  -375  -287  -187
TOTAL EQUITY  729  817  917

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Other obligations 13  52  -   -
Long-term loans 11  400  -   -
Non-current lease liabilities 6  222  253  236
Total non-current liabilities  674  253  236

Current liabilities
Short-term loans 11  211  355  48
Trade payables  933  753  934
Public duties payable  225  201  247
Current income tax  44  33  41
Current lease liabilities 6  80  84  82
Other current liabilities  206  285  233
Total current liabilities  1 699  1 710  1 586

TOTAL LIABILITIES  2 373  1 963  1 821

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  3 102  2 780  2 739

Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position
Unaudited for the period ended 30 September 2021

Page 18  /  Report Q3 2021

Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows
Unaudited for the period ended 30 September 2021

Amounts in NOK million Note Q3 2021 Q3 2020 YTD 2021 YTD 2020 FY 2020
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before income tax  74  58  239  144  253
Depreciation and amortisation expense 7  32  34  97  101  137
Long-term incentive program  1  -   1  -   -
Payment received on finance lease receivable  2  2  7  7  9
Interest on finance lease receivable 6  0  1  1  2  2
Share of post-tax profits from equity accounted investments  -0  -0  -2  -1  -2
Net finance items  5  5  17  15  21
Changes in deferred payment arragements receivables  3  10  25  20  11
Changes in inventories, trade payables and trade receiables  51  -148  -267  -303  -36
Currency effects  -1  1  -5  2  2
Other changes in accurals  -15  74  -101  90  75
Net cash flows from operating activities  153  36  13  78  472

Investing activities
Investments in property, plant and equipment  -18  -12  -42  -29  -39
Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired  -59  -   -59  -   -
Dividend from associated company  -   -   1  -   -
Net cash used in investing activities  -77  -12  -100  -29  -39

Financing activities
Increase in/repayment of liabilities  -   -   400  -   -
Changes in bank overdrafts  -36  -4  159  -17  -324
Principal paid on lease liabilities 6  -18  -18  -54  -53  -72

Interest paid on lease liabilities 6  -3  -3  -10  -11  -14
Net Interest paid on loans and overdrafs  -3  -2  -9  -6  -10
Distributions to owners  -   -   -420  -   -10
Net cash (used in)/from financing activities  -61  -27  66  -87  -430

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  15  -3  -21  -38  4

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  18  15  54  50  50
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  33  12  33  12  54

Page 19  /  Report Q3 2021

Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity
Unaudited for the period ended 30 September 2021

Amounts in NOK million  Share capital  Share premium Other equity Total equity
At 1 January 2020  29  1 075  -416  688
Profit for the period  -   -   120  120
Other comprehensive Income  -   -   10  10
Total comprehensive Income for the period  -   -   130  130
Other changes  -   -   -0  -0
Contributions by and distributions to owners  -   -   -0  -0
At 30 September 2020  29  1 075  -287  817

At 1 January 2021  29  1 075  -187  917
Profit for the period  -   -   218  218
Other comprehensive Income  -   -   -8  -8
Total comprehensive Income for the period  -   -   210  210
Long-term incentive program  -   -   1  1
Dividend/Group contribution  -   -   -400  -400

Contributions by and distributions to owners  -   -   -399  -399
At 30 September 2021  29  1 075  -375  729

Page 20  /  Report Q3 2021

Notes disclousure to the consolidated interim financial statements
Unaudited for the period ended 30 September 2021

NOTE 1	 General information and basis for preparation
Komplett ASA and its subsidiaries' (collectively, the Group) operational activities are related to sale of consumer and business electronics in Norway,
Sweden and Denmark, to consumers, corporates and retailers.

All amounts in the interim financial statements are presented in NOK million unless otherwise stated.

These condensed interim financial statements have not been audited.